

No. 02-1080

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 2003

GENERAL DYNAMICS LAND SYSTEMS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DENNIS CLINE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CAROLINE M. BROWN
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. VINE
AIMEE FEINBERG
MICHAEL L. HADLEY
COVINGTON & BURLING
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000

JULY 7, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. FEDERAL LAWS GOVERNING EMPLOYEE BENEFITS MAKE THE KIND OF AGE-BASED DISTINCTIONS THAT WOULD BE UNALLOWABLE IF THE ADEA PROHIBITED “REVERSE” DISCRIMINATION	4
II. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND THE ADEA TO PROHIBIT THE TYPE OF PRACTICE THAT IT HAS EXPRESSLY ENDORSED IN ERISA AND THE TAX CODE	10
A. The ADEA Should Be Read In Harmony With The Approach Taken In ERISA And The Tax Code, Not Placed In Conflict With It	10
B. A “Reverse” Discrimination Interpreta- tion Of The ADEA Undermines the Statute’s Purpose By Jeopardizing Employee Benefit Programs That Are Advantageous To Older Workers	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1965 (2003).....	2
<i>Cline v. Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2002)	11, 12
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	2
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	2
<i>J.E.M. AG Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	10
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	2
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	2
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	10
<i>O'Connor v. Consol. Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996).....	12

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

26 U.S.C. § 72(t).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 72(t)(2)(A)(i).....	5

26 U.S.C. § 72(t)(2)(A)(v)	5
26 U.S.C. § 132(h)(1)	16
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(9), <i>amended by</i> Pub. L. No. 104-188 § 1404(a), 110 Stat. 1755 (1996)	6
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(9)(C)(iii)	6
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(14).....	5, 9
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(28).....	5, 9, 10
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(30).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 401(h)	15
26 U.S.C. § 401(k)(2)(B)(i)	7
26 U.S.C. § 401(k)(2)(B)(i)(III).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 402(g)	7
26 U.S.C. § 402(g)(1)(C)	7
26 U.S.C. § 411(a)	6
26 U.S.C. § 411(a)(2)(C)(i), <i>repealed by</i> Pub. L. No. 99-514 § 1113.....	8
26 U.S.C. § 411(a)(3)(B)	7
26 U.S.C. § 411(b)(2)(B)	14
26 U.S.C. § 414(v)	7, 10
26 U.S.C. § 414(v)(2)(B)	7
26 U.S.C. § 415(b)	8

26 U.S.C. § 415(b)(2)(C).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 415(b)(2)(D).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 419A(c)(2).....	16
26 U.S.C. § 420.....	15
26 U.S.C. § 4975(e)(7)(A).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 623(l)(1)(A).....	11, 14
29 U.S.C. § 623(l)(2)(D)(ii).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 631.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1002(24).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1053(a).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)(2)(C)(i), <i>repealed by</i> Pub. L. No. 99-514 § 1113.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)(3)(B).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(2)(C).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1056(a).....	5
Pub. L. No. 104-188 § 1404(a).....	6
26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(4)-4(b)(3) (2003).....	14
26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(4)-8(b)(1)(iv) (2003).....	15
26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(4)-8(b)(1)(v) (2003).....	14

26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(4)-8(b)(1)(viii) (Example (3)) (2003)	15
26 C.F.R. § 1.411(b)-1(b)(3)(iii) (Example (1)) (2003)	15
29 C.F.R. § 2530.203-3 (2003).....	7
66 Fed. Reg. 53,555 (Oct. 23, 2001).....	8
Rev. Rul. 81-140, 1981-1 C.B. 180	7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038	14
H.R. Rep. 93-807 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4670	6, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 99-313 (1986).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 99-426 (1985).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 101-664 (1990).....	11

MISCELLANEOUS

Paul Fronstein & Dallas Salisbury, <i>Retiree Health Benefits: Savings Needed to Fund Health Care in Retirement</i> , Employee Benefit Research Institute, Issue Brief No. 254 (Feb. 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.ebri.org/ pdfs/0203ib.pdf	16, 17
<i>The Current State of Retiree Health Benefits: Findings From the Kaiser/Hewitt 2002 Retiree Health Survey</i> (Dec. 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.kff.org/content/2002/20021205a/ 6061v4.pdf	16, 17

Percent of private sector establishments that offer health insurance by plan options and insurance offerings to retirees by State: United States, 2000, Medical Expenditure Panel Survey, Agency for Healthcare Research & Quality, United States Department of Health & Human Services, *available at* http://www.meps.ahrq.gov/MEPSDATA/ic/2000/Tables_II/TIIA2e.pdf.....17

Private Health Insurance: Declining Employer Coverage May Affect Access for 55-to 64-Year-Olds, General Accounting Office, HEHS-98-133 (June 1998), *available at* <http://www.gao.gov>.....17

No. 02-1080
